

King County

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

Legislation Text

File #: 2002-0111, Version: 2

Clerk 02/27/2002

A MOTION ratifying an original interlocal agreement to construct improvements to 244th Avenue Southeast with the city of Enumclaw, and authorizing the county executive to amend the agreement.

WHEREAS, improvements to 244th Avenue Southeast would benefit the residents of both King County and the city of Enumclaw by improving traffic and pedestrian safety on this minor arterial, and

WHEREAS, the King County Enumclaw Community Plan, the King County Transportation Needs Report, and the city of Enumclaw Transportation Improvement Plan have identified the need for this project, and

WHEREAS, part of the project to construct improvements to 244th Avenue Southeast is in unincorporated King County and part of the project is in the city of Enumclaw, and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of King County and the city of Enumclaw to establish a lead agency to coordinate this project and to provide for the design, construction and financing of the project, and

WHEREAS, the King County Council wishes to ratify the original agreement between King County and the City of Enumclaw to design and construct improvements to 244th Avenue Southeast signed on March 2, 1998, and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the original agreement to revise the scope of work, reduce the limits of the project and increase the city of Enumclaw's financial contributions, and

WHEREAS, the original agreement provides that the agreement may be amended only by an instrument of writing, duly expressed by both parties;

File #: 2002-0111, Version: 2

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT MOVED by the Council of King County:

The original agreement signed by King County and the city of Enumclaw related to improvements to 244th Avenue Southeast is now ratified. Furthermore, the King County executive, on behalf of the citizens of King County, is hereby authorized to execute, substantially in the form attached to this motion, an amended interlocal agreement related to the improvements to 244th Avenue Southeast with the city of

Enumclaw.